 wvoR ot BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
5/_; Department ol APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
Conservation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT
PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

/ Amendment to [check one or more boxes below]

] Add

[] Substitute

[l rRemove

[ Change in Name

applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-1V below and Part 1]
Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?[_JYes[ZINo
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously

submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html

/ Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part I1]

Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of fhe property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part 1]

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

Other (explain in detail below)

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

This BCA Amendment Application is being submitted to document the alteration of the northernspro erty
boundary, resulting in an acreage increase from approximately 0.497 acres to approximately 0.5123 acres;
and the merger of former Lot 33 and a portion of Lot 1 into Lot 33.

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application®

October 2016



BCP SITE NAME: New 470 Project BCP SITE NUMBER: C22424

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): New 470 LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C224242-10-16 DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:12/01/18

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ' ZIP CODE
PHONE | EAX E-MAIL _

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? Yes No

¢ |f the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR’S REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

| cITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR’S CONSULTANT (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR’S ATTORNEY (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind
the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? gYes ﬁ No

Describe Requestor’'s Relationship to Existing Applicant:




OWNER'’S NAME (if different from requestor)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

OPERATOR’S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? [__]Yes DNO

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site? DYes DNO

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? DYes DNO

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator. :

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; i) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. DYeS D No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. [Qyes [INo

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? DYes D No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under
federal law or the laws of any state? Yes [ ]No

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? DYes D No

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

DYes E]No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC'’s oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? DYes E] No

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration? [:]Yes [:]No




THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

| A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
| at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is
i otherwise a  person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a |
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of |
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site |
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or |
discharge of petroleum. .

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: iy stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
i) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be

Requestor’s Relationship to Property (check one):

attached? Yes No

[ Prior Owner [[JCurrent Owner [JPotential /Future PurchaserDOther

specific as to the appropriate care taken.

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site |s this proof

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

ADDRESS 12 Eckford Street

CITY/TOWN Brooklyn

ZIP CODE 11222

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement )

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage
12 Eckford Street 2714 33 0.383
16 Eckford Street 2714 p/o 1 0.114




Check appropriate boxes below:
Changes to metes and bounds description or TBL correction

Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see attached instructions)

Approximate acreage added: 0.0153
ADDITIONAL PARCELS: |FORMER PARCELS
Parcel Address MERGED INTO: Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

12 Eckford Street 2714 | 33 |0.5123

Reduction of property

Approximate acreage removed:
PARCELS REMOVED:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.

Please see attached metes and bounds
description and tax map (Attachment A).




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

? Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. DYGSDNO
| Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes [:]-No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. |s at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?
Please see DEC’s website for more information. [:]Yes No

2. ls the property upside down as defined below? DYeS DNO
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated. ;

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? DYesDNo
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

BCP SITE NAME: New 470 Project BCP SITE NUMBER: C224242

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): New 470 LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C224242-10-16

EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: December 1, 2017

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

(individual)

| hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (litle ) of (entity ); that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:




Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
applicant must sign)

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am an authorized rep (title) of New 470 LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. F\lQY\ ey signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department.

Date: g{ /2‘(/& Signature: M&Z"‘
Ronald Walker

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Print Name:

Status of Agreement: /

[ ]PARTICIPANT | VIvoLUNTEER

A requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is |involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: (% /l /l(.
Signature by the Department:
DATED: /0 /i [i4

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:%P poh —

Michael J. Ryan, P.E4 Director
Division of Environmental Remediation




ATTACHMENT A



County: Kings Site No: 224242 Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Index : C224242-10-16

SCHEDULE “A” PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Metes and Bounds Description
Block 2714
New Lot #33 and Environmental Easement

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County
of Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the northeasterly side of Manhattan Avenue with
the northerly side of Newton Street;

RUNNING THENCE along the northeasterly side of Manhattan Avenue 51 feet 6 inches to the easterly
side of Eckford Street;

THENCE along the easterly side of Eckford Street 115 feet 6-3/8 inches;

THENCE easterly at 90 degree angles to Eckford Street 80 feet;

THENCE northerly at 90 degree angles to the last course 19 feet 3-3/4 inches;

THENCE at easterly at 90 degree angles to the last course 37 feet 1 1-1/4 inches;

THENCE northerly formerly an interior angle of 109 degrees 5 minutes 21 seconds, 20 feet 9-7/8 inches;
THENCE easterly 6 feet 1 inch;

THENCE southerly at 90 degree angles to Newton Street 117 feet 8-1/2 inches to the northerly side of Newton
Street;

THENCE westerly along the northerly side of Newton Street 192 feet 10-1/2 inches to the point or place of
BEGINNING.

Total Area 22,317.4 square feet (5123 acres)

Environmental Easement Page 9



~AODAND30©83MH30

1y H0 €CZTI AN ANVETY "AVMOVONB SZ9 'NOILD3S

TOMINOD 3LS NOHVIJINIY WINIWNOYIANI JO NOISIAIC 'NOILVAYISNOD
TIVINIWNOYIANT 40 ININIEVYIQ SAN WOM4 (3NIVIBO 38 NVO dWNS 3HL
ALY3dO¥d 3HL NI LSIHIINIE NV HIM ALIVd ANV AB Q3NIVIBO 38 1SOW
dNS 3HL 40 AdOD ¥ "(dWS) NY1d IN3WIOYNWN 3iS 3HL NI V.30
JHOW NI HI¥04 13S 3dv INIWASVI SIHL 304 STOHINOD WNOUNLLSNI
ONY ONRJZ3NIONI 3HL 'MYT NOILVAY3SNOD IVINIANOYIANG

AHOA MIN 3HL 40 1/ 30UV 40 9€ UL OL INVASHNd
NOLLYAYISNOD WININNOMIANT 40 INIWINVHIO 3IVIS MH0A MIN 3HL
A8 013H INIWISYI TVININNOYIANT NV Ol 103r8NS S AL¥3dO¥d SiHL,

‘310N IN3W3ISYI TWINIWNONIANI

1508 ¥LLTTZ Y3IY WO
NN1938 403N
NG 340 01 SIHONI /5 01 1334 268 LIRS NOUGN 10 3015 ATIHION 5 SO ARSI 3D N S H

IS NOINN 0 30
AWSMIEON I Q1 SIMONI 270 B 4324 L1 AIBUS NOWRX 01 STIONY 33030 08 v AHINGS 3N 3 H

NI L 33 9 ARBISVG BONIHI

S/t 5 333 07 SOOI 17 SR G0 STHDIG 60 TIONY BORFLXE AW ONIDS ARTHEON 30 N T L
53N 90 1t 1334 40 "3SEN0D 15V e OF SONY TR0 06 Y ARRIS? 3ON I W1

SN 4/G € I 65 ISHAOD V1 BU 0L STINY FRDI0 06 Iy ARGHIBON I 3 NI K

4335 08 "LIMS 00003 01 STIONY 330 0F I¥ ARUSVZ DN I H L

B0 9/€ 9 £33 G4 NS CHOHOS O S AWASE U N 3D NI H I

TS QDR 10 10 S
O1 SIHONI § 1324 15 “IWIAY NYLIVHNYR 3D JOIS AIASYIHINON 3L INOW 3O N 3 K NN

HIBUS NOWIN 400G ADINNON VY ITNIAY
NVLVHNYH 30 3OS ATHIISVHISON 3HL 40 NOUDISUIINI 3K1 X8 GINNO3 NINS03 3N v DN INN 1038

03 SY CIaoSIa W GINND Saise
V1S oy 1D "SDD 4D AINTDD KATROONS 20 SONOUDS s N SE Y S SIS
DS NOSIL SIRERABRER v SO S Hih OO 10 TS B SR Sohe N T Y

IN3NISYI WINIHNOUANS ONY rrﬂm HIN
122 %098

‘NOILJTYO84a SaNnog (INV SALIN

SL/B/0 5D S 40 D) T 20 AL I 0 N THL 1 G O 009 /83 TONNINT
28 QIS VTN KT 43 (6 D B S0 WroSaD. 40 45 TR Wit A8 UL Suk3ons £ S SP
il Y TLMGEID i RO S 04 B 20 DL Y 1B S 3 ADED SO0 B NORNR L 1 eSO AR

6553 40 WTLYD WL MDY ) FIORL S OL CRLEY MY AR SAOUATD T

5 ST, EIG0n SSsal Ty o Do Do e e S S e b
55 BURES Y TR SRR BIRETE SE IR B A Tl S S A &

NEUIGIES 10 4TI a) DS OO Darti 5 SOMAL
TG TN P4 Yk CHEA T SN 103 W B LRSS0t B R TDD G B AN B T

o s G A B R T T R B T PR R T

ut N5, e TSR T o) o S KA S Sl S ee
R BT RN N BERSRIR T s S o

Yo Doy coo ot

10 e VIS NI WISV SOWI KT SONIIA N 45 QLAY 20 14 L YR W 10 S o B oo S

J5 i sunuonulis oW SN SRS YOy
wnmwwummmmmﬂ%ﬁ”mmmm BRI

-SALON” “TVHINTD

%8

2 QY

& vave

awm & Looes o m

s B

St oL W @

s

W VR e DI )

S *
"o B NOIMAN

s {&‘"»ﬂ\ s

e, ;‘15;%(’
ST 5 '

T TR T e

€ 107 MAN
SEOA H3N 0D SN ‘NAWOOUB]

3 i NGUFRIE30 SNOISHIY

Bt | 6w oty v i ¥
sorais | minicazen WOV WOUIOOY Wik NUYOGN ¢
co9in | moe-iz-zo ANS TUL O SaSHY 2 o3 dienpuriean e (S0 (4igh one
Tosem | cove-ortio s TaniIoN |

pubtiosrs

o /Tw“h %

RIS
W

(Gocn) ¥ = (BEGADN) ST - (RAUYG WCDOOKS) 00T

YL OIIENS Wv0 AATIOGHS H05
L05°% 00¥ NNYD 6ZOADN 303

"NOISHIANOD NOILVAFT

Y (Wid 00013 JNVKD WO

JEOZOLEYORE HIGNN VY LLNANNOD 1OS S 3UVY JONVHSNI GO0
NO KM
"o X S0 G S ARG ISSFERS e S S

IS

sagousyous wnans i Ao
No)

5¥ (NNIS0001s TR WONAY.

X 3N0Z NI QIO § ARSUOU 53

07 ¢ Wm0 ANz

40 AV FAUIIAI NY S HOHA
W04 VN 300 S

s AW0 o

10N Q¥VZVH G004

o

AL T

AWIIAD /M IRVES AIS €

P

£

250 TREY D

«Je— KT

o

o]
vauy _J

zr o u
ot m

&
Emi | L1 7l

- &
NOIIdNMIENOD HIONO 311

m;u- (08 ¥LITTE VAN
o0 Lsvd)

F 3 T a5
- & % bl oo
ELL ) 2(
i e GO AR - e _ 2 = %
..70!— zsr NS G e
& R0 LN \’ﬂr‘g/
RSN & “ %
H
CRF LOT AN NOL
oNINNioYE 40 NI
o & & o >
(o = ¢ & & &
focd
= [P
. . s oy
& ¢ Ll
<

Iy

s 303

&

s s 2o @)

R

R res

IS o

303 el

1 o

iR

oS ey KW W GR

a9~

28




